
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
 
Reserve 1: Cllr D Kelsey 
Reserve 2: Cllr L Williams 

Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4728&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler michelle.cutler@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or email Democratic Services 
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
13 July 2021 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4728&Ver=4


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman F_PRO 

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies F_PRO 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests F_PRO 

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings F_PRO 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 
  
 

 

5.   137 Redhill Drive, Bournemouth F_PRO 

 An application has been received for a New Premises Licence for the 
premises known as ‘137 Redhill Drive, Bournemouth’. 
  
This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 

 

6.   The Boathouse, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch F_PRO 

 An application has been received to vary the Premises Licence for the 
premises known as ‘The Boathouse, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch’. 
  
This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and
[...]
 
first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a Premises Licence 

137 Redhill Drive, Bournemouth, BH10 6AH 

Meeting date  21 July 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Miss Hannah Skelsey has made an application for a premises 
licence to facilitate a cocktail delivery service. 

The provision of off sales of alcohol only is requested from 11:00 to 
23:00 hours each day of the week. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:-  

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;  

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;  

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make 
a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received a representation from 
Councillor Jackie Edwards on the grounds that to grant the 
application it would undermine the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representation. 

Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Redhill & Northbourne 

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under Section 17 the Licensing Act 2003 was 
made on the 28th May 2021.  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

Consultation 

3. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed on site and published in the local 
newspaper. 

4. The application prompted Councillor Edwards’ representation as Ward Councillor for 
Redhill and Northbourne under the prevention of public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives.  A copy of the representation is attached at 
Appendix 3.  On 15th June 2021 it was confirmed to Cllr Edwards that the application 
was for a residential address and that the alcohol will be in the form of pre-made 
cocktails which are made at the premises and then delivered to the customer’s 
home.  It shall not be a delivery service of alcohol as a traditional off licence.  Cllr 
Edwards was also supplied with a copy of the conditions agreed with Dorset Police 
below. 

5. Public Health and Trading Standards requested conditions were attached to deal 
with identification checks and underage sales.  Trading standards provided a link to 
the Trading Standards South West on-line training and resource toolkit known as No 
Proof Of Age No Sale (NPOANS) which is kept up to date with changes in legislation 
and has a useful resource library containing posters and guidance material which 
can be downloaded. 

6. Dorset Police have agreed the following conditions to be imposed on the licence 
should it be granted.  They also incorporate the conditions which were 
recommended by Public Health and Trading Standards, as follows:- 

1. No customers shall be permitted on the premises.  The premises shall only 
be used for the making and delivery of cocktails.  Customers shall not be 
permitted to collect from the premises. 

2. Deliveries shall only be allowed to business and residential addresses. 

3. Challenge 25 shall be operated by the premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such 

10



as a driving licence or passport I holographically marked PASS scheme 
identification cards. 

4. All staff working at the premises concerned with the sale of alcohol shall be 
trained with regard to the law on restricted sales (to persons under the age of 
18 and/or who are intoxicated) and with regard to the terms and conditions of 
the premises licence.  A written record of all staff training shall be maintained 
and kept on the premises and made available on request to an authorised 
officer of the Council or the Police. 

5. Delivery drivers shall make ID checks to any person they believe to be under 
the age of 25 to make sure the person who receives the delivery reflects the 
same name/age on the order. 

6. Refused deliveries shall be brought back to the premises and recorded. 

7. All deliveries shall be authorised by the DPS. 

7. No representations were received from any of the other responsible authorities. 

Options Appraisal 

8. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

•  The representation made by or on behalf of Councillor Edwards. 

•  The submissions made by or made on behal
[...]
s will be given to prevent any potential harm to children? There 

absolutely must be no takeaway alcohol. There are several premises close by selling alcohol 

and with the park opposite I would not want to see an increase in anti-social behaviour. 

What security measures will be in place especially with having alcohol in volume stored at a 

residential property?  

In summary this is a residential house mixing and then delivering alcohol which would be 

best suited on an industrial site away from children and any neighbours that it could have an 

impact on security wise, noise wise and with potential highway issues.  

 
 
Kind Regards 
Jackie Edwards 
Ward Councillor Redhill & Northbourne ( Conservative) 
 
Email jackie.edwards@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
 

27

mailto:jackie.edwards@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

28



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for Variation to Premises Licence 

The Boathouse, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch 

Meeting date  21 July 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Application has been made by Trethowans Solicitors, on behalf of 
Macemade Limited, to remove condition 2.10 imposed on the 
licence which states:-  

“This variation will only have effect during the imposition of 
restrictions under the Coronavirus Act 2020 prohibiting or rendering 
unviable the normal use of the premises under the Premises 
Licence.”. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for variation as made;  

b) Refuse the application for variation;  

c) Grant the variation subject to additional conditions.  

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from 20 other 
persons, which includes a representations from Councillor Coulton 
of Christchurch Town Council and one from Christchurch Town 
Council as a whole, to the removal of this condition on the grounds 
that to grant the application will undermine all four licensing 
objectives.  

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representations. 

Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 

29

Agenda Item 6



applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

30



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Christchurch Town  

Classification  For Decision  
Title:  

Background 

1. The boathouse has had the benefit of a premises licence for alcohol on sales for 
a number of years (due to data migration with the merge of councils we do not 
hold exact date). 

2. In 2020 the premises submitted a minor variation to allow off sales and that 
application received four representations from other persons.  Their main 
concerns were:- 

1. Litter from takeaway food from other establishments. 

2. Human waste in and around the Quay area, Priory and resident’s drives. 

3. Anti-social and drunken behaviour. 

4. Lack of social distancing. 

5. Water sports being conducted on the Quay. 

6. Public toilets closed. 

7. Full bins. 

3. Dorset Police and Environmental Health were consulted on the minor variation 
and did not make a representation. 

4. Delegation is given to Officers to decide whether to grant or refuse a minor 
variation application and there is no right to a hearing, however, representations 
must be taken into account in a
[...]
 the above the decision to grant was made also taking into 
account – 
 

 No representation being received from Dorset Police under the prevention of crime 
and disorder licensing objective. 

 No representation being received from Environmental Health under the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. 

 Government guidance encouraging Councils to be supportive of businesses and 
pragmatic in their approach when dealing with requests during this time. 

 Whilst Government is making it clear that 4th July 2020 is the earliest date it could be 
some time after that before viable reopening may be permitted.  

 The applicant’s offered condition which will be attached to the licence which reads 
“This variation will only have effect during the imposition of restrictions under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 prohibiting or rendering unviable the normal use of the 
premises under the Premises Licence”. 

 Social distancing and water sports being conducted in the Quay is not within the 
remit of the Licensing Act. 

 Closed public facilities and the full bins are a matter for the Council to provide 
adequate provision and not the premises 

 The relaxation of planning conditions to allow all restaurants, cafes and bars to sell 
takeaway food during these times and the need to balance the fact that The Boat 
House are doing litter picks to clear all waste in the area in any event.  Members of 
the public are buying takeaways from the High Street and coming to the Quay to sit 
and eat it. 

 
I hope this clarifies the situation for you. 
 
 
 

36



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Telephone: 01202 123789 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the uniqu
[...]
epresentative shall be available to receive 
nuisance-related complaints. A contact number shall be made readily available.  

2.10. This variation will only have effect during the imposition of restrictions under the Coronavirus Act 
2020 prohibiting or rendering unviable the normal use of the premises under the Premises 
Licence.  

  

55



6 of 6 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A  
 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 
This licence is issued in accordance with the plan M175285, dated XXXXX, submitted with the 
application, as attached. 
 

56



Premises Licence 

Part B 
Premises licence number: BH175285 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description: 

The Boathouse  9 Quay Road 

Post town: Christchurch Post Code: BH23 1BU 

Telephone number: 01202 480033 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Late Night Refreshment: (Indoors) 
Monday to Sunday - 23:00 to 00:00 
Non-standard timings for provision of late night refreshments 
Good Friday from 23:00 to 23:30 
Christmas Day from 23:00 to 23:30  
Supply of Alcohol:  
Monday to Saturday - 10:00 to 00:00 (on sales) 10:00 to 23:00 (off sales) 
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30 (on sales) 12:00 to 23:00 (off sales) 
Non-standard timings for the supply of alcohol 
Good Friday from 12:00 to 23:30 
Christmas Day 12:00 to 23:30   

 

The opening hours of the premises: 

Monday to Sunday - 00:01 to 00:00 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies: 

Alcohol will be consumed on and off the premises – see condition 2.10 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence: 

Macemade Limited, Midland House, 2 Poole Road, Bournemouth, BH2 5QY 
Email: info@boathouse.co.uk 

 

Registered number of holder, for exampl

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr J  Butt, Cllr A Hadley and Cllr T Johnson 

 
  

 
 

7. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

8. Apologies  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

9. Declarations of Interests  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10. 137 Redhill Drive, Bournemouth  
 
Attendance: 
  
From BCP Council: 
  
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer 
Michelle Cutler, Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
Hearing, which was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report at Agenda Item 5, a copy 
of which had been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
  
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 
licence to facilitate a cocktail delivery service at the premises known as 
‘137 Redhill Drive’, Bournemouth. The provision of off sales of alcohol only 
was requested from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours each day of the week. 
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
The Sub-Committee was advised that a representation had been received 
from Councillor Jackie Edwards on the grounds that to grant the application  
would undermine the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm. Councillor Jackie Edwards was unable to attend the 
Hearing and asked that her written representation be considered by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Applicant, Ms Hannah Skelsey, attended the Hearing and addressed 
the Sub-Committee to expand on the points made in her application. Ms 
Skelsey explained how she proposed to operate her business and the Sub-
Committee asked various questions of her before being given the 
opportunity to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to make its 
decision.  
 
Before concluding the Hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the 
right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence dated 28 

May 2021, for the premises known as ‘137 Redhill Drive, 

Bournemouth, BH10 6AH’ be GRANTED for the provision of off sales 

of alcohol between 11:00hrs and 23:00hrs seven days a week. 

This premises licence is granted subject to all of the conditions 
offered in the operating schedule in part M of the application and the 
conditions listed below, which have been agreed by Dorset Police and 
incorporate the conditions which are recommended by Public Health 
and Trading Standards as well as those imposed by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee:- 
 

1. No customers shall be permitted on the premises. The premises 

shall only be used for the making and collection of cocktails for 

delivery. Customers shall not be permitted to collect from the 

premises. 

2. Deliveries shall only be allowed to business and residential 

addresses.  

3. Challenge 25 shall be operated by the premises where the only 

acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic 

identification cards, such as a driving licence or passport I 

holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards.  

4. All staff working at the premises concerned with the sale of 

alcohol, including delivery drivers, shall be trained with regard 

to the law on restricted sales (to persons under the age of 18 

and/or who are intoxicated) and with regard to the terms and 

conditions of the premises licence. A written record of all staff 

training shall be maintained and kept on the premises and made 

available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or 

the Police.  



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
5. Delivery drivers shall make ID checks to any person they 

believe to be under the age of 25 to make sure the person who 

receives the delivery reflects the same name/age on the order.  

6. Refused deliveries shall be brought back to the premises and 

details recorded. 

7. All deliveries shall be authorised by the DPS.  

8. A maximum limit of 3 orders per day per customer. Up to 4 

drinks would equate to 1 order and each drink will only contain 

1 25ml shot of alcohol, the strength of the alcohol is to be 

agreed with Trading Standards. 

9. All alcohol relating to the business is to be stored in a locked 

and secure area outside of business hours and when not being 

used for the preparation of an ordered cocktail. 

10. The Premises Licence Holder to contact Dorset Police to 

request their assistance in reviewing the security at the 

premises, including whether the installation of a form of CCTV 

may be appropriate before the licence will take effect. The 

premises licence holder to advise the licensing authority when 

that review has taken place. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the 

information which has been submitted before the Hearing and 

contained in the report for Agenda Item 5, in particular the written 

representations made by 1 other person, Councillor Jackie Edwards 

and the verbal submissions made at the Hearing by the Licensing 

Officer, Sarah Rogers, and the Applicant, Ms Hannah Skelsey. The 

Sub-Committee also considered the responses given to all of the 

questions asked at the Hearing. 

Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in 

Councillor Jackie Edwards representation in regard to the prevention 

of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, it was 

noted that these concerns appeared to be based on a fear of what 

might happen in the future should the licence be granted and did not 

provide any substantial evidence of public nuisance that could be 

taken into account when determining the application. The Sub-

Committee was mindful of the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ Court 2008. 

The Sub-Committee commended the applicant’s enthusiasm to start 

up a new business and was confident that Ms Hannah Skelsey had the 

ability to operate her business responsibly and in accordance with the 

conditions offered and imposed on the Premises Licence. They 

acknowledged the Challenge 25 training in underage sales that she 

had already undertaken and her plan that all family members who will 

be assisting her in the operation of the business will also undertake 

such training. They welcomed that her priority was to limit any 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
nuisance to local residents and her plan to move the business to a 

non-residential premise when it became viable 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in 
accordance with both the conditions offered in the operating schedule 
of the application and as described at the Hearing, that the premises 
should not undermine the licensing objectives.  It was noted that a 
review of the premises licence could be applied for at any time by a 
Responsible Authority or any other person should there be any issues 
associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 
licensing objectives.   
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the application have the right to Appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this 
decision in writing. 
 
The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and clerk were present 
during the decision making process but did not participate in the 
decision. 
 

11. The Boathouse, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch  
 
Attendance: 
  
From BCP Council: 
  
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Sarah Rogers, Senior Licensing Officer 
Michelle Cutler, Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
Hearing, which was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report at Agenda Item 6, a copy 
of which had been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
  
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application to vary the 
Premises Licence for ‘The Boathouse’, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch BH23 
1BU to remove condition 2.10 imposed on the licence which stated:- “This 
variation will only have effect during the imposition of restrictions under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 prohibiting or rendering unviable the normal use of 
the premises under the Premises Licence.” 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised that representations had been 
received from 20 other persons, which included a representations from 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
Councillor Coulton of Christchurch Town Council and one from 
Christchurch Town Council as a whole, to the removal of this condition on 
the grounds that to grant the application would undermine all four licensing 
objectives. 
 
The following persons attended the Hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
 
Sandra Graham, Solicitor - Trethowans LLP representing Macemade Ltd 

Mr Richard Slater – Manager of The Boathouse 

Mr Kim Slater – Director of Macemade Ltd  

Mrs Sarah King – ‘Other Person’ 

Mr Adrian and Mrs Ruth Dwyer – ‘Other Person’ 

Councillor Avril Coulton - Christchurch Town Council – ‘Other Person’ 

Mr Daniel Lucas - Town Clerk, Christchurch Town Council – ‘Other Person’ 

Mrs Graham addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant and 

explained how the business had developed at the Boathouse since the 

premises was purchased in 1998 and the changes that were required to 

trade through the pandemic. She advised that customers who had enjoyed 

these changes wished to continue to eat outside and enjoy the limited and 

less expensive offering from the airbus, which made it cheaper for families. 

Mrs Graham advised that her clients were a high-end responsible operator, 

that they liked to create a family environment and were constantly 

improving and investing in the premises to attract the right cliental. She 

produced some photographs of the outdoor area where the takeaway 

function was operated from. 

Mrs Graham reminded the Sub-Committee that the ‘Quomps’ was a large 

public open space, which was intended to be used by local residents and 

visitors. She acknowledged some of the complaints that local residents had 

raised in their representations, such as dumped litter, glass and about 

groups of youths who congregated in the ‘Quomps’ but stated that all of 

those issues could not be attributed to the Boathouse. The Boathouse 

funded litter pickers to pick up all of the litter in the area and it was clear 

from the packaging of what was picked, it had not emanated from the 

Boathouse but other takeaways and shops; no drinks to takeaway were 

supplied in glass receptacles; the premises had become aware of youths 

who congregated and would not serve them; and their prices were relatively 

high to discourage binge drinking. 

Mrs Graham advised the Sub-Committee that the premises worked closely 

with the Police and would call the Police to report issues on the ‘Quomps’ 

and were willing to assist and co-operate with the Police as necessary. 

Feedback from the Police had acknowledged it was helpful to have people 

on site in this area, not to control but to supervise and call them as 

appropriate. 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
The ‘Other Person’s’ listed above made submissions to the Sub-

Committee, the detail of which was set out in their relative representations.   

The Sub-Committee asked questions of the applicant and all parties were 

given the opportunity to ask questions of each other. Mr Lucas sought 

clarification about the continuing offer to pick litter and Mrs Dwyer about the 

apparent conflict of the current application to vary and the reasons given for 

granting the minor variation in 2020. All parties were given the opportunity 

to sum up before the Sub-Committee retired to make its decision.  

Before concluding the Hearing, the Legal Advisor advised all parties of the 
right of appeal. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the application to vary the premises licence of 

the premises known as ‘The Boathouse’, 9 Quay Road, Christchurch, 

to remove condition 2.10 imposed on the licence which states:- “This 

variation will only have effect during the imposition of restrictions 

under the Coronavirus Act 2020 prohibiting or rendering unviable the 

normal use of the premises under the Premises Licence.” be 

GRANTED subject to the following conditions offered by the applicant 

during the course of the Hearing:- 

1. That off sales cease at 22:00 hrs seven days a week 

2. That the premises provide a contact telephone number for 

residents to enable them to report noise nuisance emanating 

from the Boathouse as it occurs. 

 

Reasons for the Decision 

 
The Sub-Committee gave detailed consideration to all the information 
that had been submitted before the meeting and contained in Agenda 
Item 6, in particular the written representations made by 20 ‘other 
persons’ on the grounds that to grant the application would 
undermine all four licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the verbal representations of Sarah Rogers, Senior 
Licensing Officer; Sandra Graham,  Solicitor, on behalf of the 
Applicants, Mr Richard Slater and Mr Kim Slater, and the following 
‘other persons’ that had submitted written representations:- Mrs 
Sarah King; Mr and Mrs Dwyer; Councillor Avril Coulton, Christchurch 
Town Council and Mr Daniel Lucas, Town Clerk, Christchurch Town 
Council. The Sub-Committee also considered the responses given to 
all of the questions asked at the Hearing. 

Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed by 

residents and Christchurch Town Council as a whole, it was noted 

that these concerns appeared to be based on a fear of what might 

happen in the future should condition 2.10 be removed from the 

licence and did not provide any substantial evidence to justify 

refusing the application. The Sub-Committee was mindful of the spirit 



– 7 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral 

Borough Magistrates’ Court 2008. 

The Sub-Committee was of the view that many of the issues being 

complained about could not be attributed to the Boathouse and some 

were not relevant considerations that could be considered when 

determining this application. 

The Sub-Committee noted that in the 12 months since the premises 

had operated a takeaway service there had been no complaints made 

about the premises and that no Responsible Authorities had objected 

to this application to vary. 

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the arrangements that the 

premises have in place to clear all litter in the area; not just that 

generated by the Boathouse and that they provided temporary toilets 

for use by all visitors to the ‘Quomps’ when the BCP public toilets 

where closed during the Pandemic. They were pleased that the 

premises wanted to be involved with the community and wanted to 

work with Mr Lucas of Christchurch Town Council and commended 

their willingness to co-operate and assist the Police. The Sub-

Committee welcomed the applicants offer to reduce the closing time 

of their takeaway operation from 23:00hrs to 22:00hrs, to reduce any 

potential noise at a later hour and to provide a contact telephone 

number where noise complaints could be reported by local residents 

as they occur. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicants had a vast amount of 

experience in managing licensed premises in Christchurch and have 

developed and improved The Boathouse since it opened in 1998. They 

were impressed with how the premises was presented in the 

photographs produced and were confident that Mr Richard and Mr 

Kim Slater would continue to run the premises and the newer 

takeaway operation in a responsible manner. 

The Sub-Committee noted that from 1st July 2021 a Public Space 

Protection Order had been put into place by BCP Council which 

includes the ‘Quomps’ area. This order does not ban alcohol or make 

it an offence to drink alcohol in the area; but does allow authorised 

officers and the Police to ask those causing anti-social behaviour, to 

stop drinking and to confiscate any alcohol. The Sub-Committee was 

mindful that this order should assist in the prevention of anti-social 

behaviour in the area and should alleviate some residents’ concerns 

about noise nuisance caused by excess alcohol. 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises continued to 

operate in the responsible way they appeared to and in accordance 

with the conditions on the premises licence, then the premises should 

not undermine the licensing objectives.  It was noted that a review of 

the premises licence could be applied for at any time by a 

Responsible Authority or any other person should there be any issues 



– 8 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
21 July 2021 

 
associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 

licensing objectives. 

 Right of Appeal 
 
All parties to the application have the right to Appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this 
decision in writing. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


